

IN THE SUPRME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Linda D. Nelson; Jill E. Mattson; Jeffrey C.
Mattson; and Joan Louise Mattson,

Plaintiffs,

v.

Steven R. Mattson; Joyleen A. Mattson; Steven
R. Mattson and Joyleen A. Mattson as Trustees
of the Steven R. Mattson Living Trust, dated
April 12, 2012; Roald Mattson; Marilyn
Mattson; Roald F. Mattson and Marilyn
Mattson, Trustees of the Roald F. Mattson
Living Trust, dated February 5, 2007; Crescent
Point Energy U.S. Corp.; and all other persons
unknown claiming any estate or interest in, or
lien or encumbrance upon, the property
described in the complaint,

Defendants.

Supreme Court No. 20170286 & 20170287

Appeal from the Findings entered February 28 2017, and the Judgment entered June 1, 2017

Northwest Judicial District, Williams County, North Dakota

Honorable Joshua Rustad, Presiding

Consolidated Cases: 53-2014-CV-00297 and 53-2014-CV-00173

BRIEF OF THE APPELLANTS, LINDA D. NELSON, JILL E. MATTSON, JEFFREY C.
MATTSON AND JOAN LOUISE MATTSON

Skiff R. Larson (ND#07940)
Attorney for Appellants
1555 West Yellowstone Way
Chandler, AZ 85248
(208) 850-7609
skifflarson@gmail.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESp. 3

I. ISSUES PRESENTED ON APPEAL¶ 1

II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....¶ 5

III. STATEMENT OF FACTS¶ 9

IV. ARGUMENT.....¶ 39

 A. Standard of Review¶ 39

 B. Whether the District Court Erred in its Determination that RAL Farm was not a Partnership¶ 39

 C. Whether the District Court Erred in Finding that the Property was not Partnership Property of RAL Farm and the Contribution of the Mattson Brothers’ Interest in the Property to the Partnership Severed the Joint Tenancy by Alienation¶ 46

 D. Whether the District Court Erred in Holding the Mattson Appellees were Entitled to Recover under a Theory of Unjust Enrichment for the Purchase Price Paid to the Nelson/Mattson Appellants for their Interest in the Surface of the Subject Property and the Oil and Gas Lease Bonus Payments Received by the Nelson/Mattson Appellants from a Third.....¶ 52

 E. Whether the District Court Erred in Failing to Apply Appellants’ Voluntary Payment Doctrine Affirmative Defense to Appellees’ Claims for Conversion and Unjust Enrichment, Where the Payments Were Voluntarily Made, and if Made Under a Mistake, the Mistake Was That of Law and Not Fact¶ 58

V. CONCLUSION.....¶ 61

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

NORTH DAKOTA CASES

Broten v. Broten, 890 N.W.2d 847 (N.D.2017) ¶ 52

BTA Oil Producers v. MDU Resources Group, Inc., 2002 ND 55, 642 N.W.2d 873 ¶ 56

Degen v. Brooks, 43 N.W.2d 755, 760 (N.D. 1950) ¶ 40

Earth Builders, Inc. v. State for and on Behalf of State Hwy. Dept.,
325 N.W.2d 258 (N.D. 1982) ¶ 39

Eckert v. Eckert, 425 N.W.2d 914 (N.D. 1988) ¶ 48

Estate of Hill, 492 N.W.2d 288 (N.D. 1992) ¶ 53

First National Bank of Bellfield v. Burich, 367 N.W.2d 148 (N.D. 1985) ¶ 53

Hill v. Weber, 1992 ND 74, 592 N.W.2d 585 (N.D. 1992) ¶ 39

Gangl v. Gangl, 281 N.W.2d 574 (N.D. 1979) ¶¶ 41, 43

Gehlar v. Konoske, 50 ND 195, 195 N.W. 558 (N.D. 1923) ¶ 49

Jacobson v. Mohall Telephone Co., 157 N.W. 1033 (N.D. 1916) ¶ 58

Moran v. North Dakota Dept. of Transportation, 543 N.W.2d 767 (N.D.1996) ¶ 39

Renz v. Renz, 283 N.W.2d 883 (N.D.1977) ¶¶ 46, 47

Smestad v. Harris, 2012 ND 166, 820 N.W.2d 363 ¶ 52

Svihl v. Gress 216 N.W.2d 110 (N.D. 1974) ¶ 48

Tarnasvsky v. Tarnasvsky, 2003 ND 110, 666 N.W.2d 444 ¶ 40

Ziegler v. Dahl, 2005 ND 10, 691 N.W.2d 271, 277 ¶¶ 41, 42

Zuger v. North Dakota Insurance Guaranty Association, 494 N.W.2d 135 (N.D. 1992) ¶ 52

NORTH DAKOTA STATUTES

N.D.C.C. 45-13-02..... ¶ 59

N.D.C.C. 45-14-01 ¶ 47

N.D.C.C. 45-14-02..... ¶ 40

N.D.C.C. 47-19-19..... ¶ 59

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Arnold v. Wainwright, 6 Minn. 358 (1861) ¶ 49

Bastijan v. Bastijan, 215 Cal. 662, 12 P.2d 627 (1932) ¶ 49

Brooks, Inc. v. Brooks, 201 N.W.2d 128 (S.D. 1972) ¶ 50

Brown v. Morrill, 45 Minn. 483, 48 N.W. 328 (Minn. 1891) ¶ 50

Crowe v. Smith, 603 So.2d 301 (Miss. 1992) ¶¶ 49, 50

Grosboll v. Grosboll, 315 P.3d 1284 (Colo. App. 2013) ¶¶ 49, 50

Lutz v. Schmillen, 899 P.2d 861 (Wyo. 1995) ¶ 50

Minter v. Minter, 80 Or. 369, 157 P. 157 (1916) ¶ 49

Mischke v. Mischke, 530 N.W.2d 235 (Neb. 1995) ¶ 50

Turley v. Ethington, 146 P.3d 1282 (Ariz. Ct. App. 2006) ¶ 49

Vlamis v. De Weese, 140 A.2d 665 (Md. 1958) ¶ 49
